
PRESS RELEAS E

DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

OTTAWA - CANADA
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
WEDNESDAY DECEMBER 4,i9; `P

THAT S6dIT7ZERLAND MAY BECOME A MEMBER OF THE GATT v

THE DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS ANNOU NCED TODAY

THAT CANADA WILL PARTICIPATE IN THE TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS WHICH

ARE TO BE COND ;.'CTED WITH SatITZERLAND UNDER THE AUSPICES OF THE

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE IN GENEVA COMMENCING IN

MAY 29 j8 . TAESE NEGOTIATIONS ARE TO BE HELD IN ORDER

;T IS EXPECTED THAT THE NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN C ANADA AND

SWITZERLAND WILL BE RATHER LIMITED IN SCOPE . THEY WILL HOWEVER

PROVIDE AN OPPORTUNITY FOR THE FIRST TIME UNDER GATT TO SEEK

SOME TARIrF vONCESS IONS FROM SWITZERLANDf WHICH IS ALREADY A

VALUABLE MARKET FOR WHEAT AND A NU MBER OF OTHER CANADIAN PRODUCTS ,

THE NEGOTIATIONS WILL BE HELD ON THE BASIS OF A

MODERNIZED SWI SS CUSTOMS TARIF F WHICH HAS BEEN DRAWN UP, BUT NOT

Y.:T BROUGHT INTO EFFECTQ DETAILED INFORtATION REGARDING THE NEW

SWISS TARIFF ON INDI V IDUAL PRODUCTS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND COMMERCE, OTTAWA a

CANADIAN BUSINESS FIRMS AND OTHERS INTERESTED IN THE

NEGOTIATIONS ARE INVITED TO SUBMIT THEIR VIEWS TO THE Gt3VERNMENT y

iF POSSIBLE BY JANUARY 20 . REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING TARIFF

CONCESSIONS THAT CANADA MIGHT SEEK TO OBTAIN FROM SWITZERLAND

SHOULD BE ADDRESSED TO THE INTERNATIONAL TRADE RELATIONS BRANCH-

OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND COMMERCE . REPRESENTATIONS C0~lCF:RN~-

ING THE CANADI AN TARIFF SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE TARIFF SECTION,

PARTMENT OF FINANCE .

BACKGROUND INFORMATIO N
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CANADA AND SWITZERLAND EXCHANGE MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF

'rREATMEN'a UN rF.R A?'REATY OF FRIENDSHIP, COMMERCE AND RECIPROCAL

ESTABLISHMENT OF 18 .5 BETWEEN THE UNITED KINGDOM AND SWITZERLAND i

TO WHICH CANADA AD}iERESQ HOWEVER, THIS TREATY DOES NOT PROVID E

FOR THE LEGAL. BINDING OF TA RIFF RATESe
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EM RTS TO SWITZERLAND AM0 UNTEi TO $ 34 t:I! LIUN "41D 014110R'T ; FROM

gwI :Z ERLAND TO $22 MILLION* CANADA I'', ONE OF SV .I 12ERLAND ° S

PRINCIPA!.. SUPPLIERS OF WJfE.AT AND A .•iUN:iiER OF INDiIâTRIAi, RAWi . . .
MATERIALSe SWITZERLAND ALSO PROVIDES A Sh:î+LL , B UT REGIJLAR MARK -ET

OR A WIDE RANGE OF CANADI 1;N MANUFACTURED GOODS . ABOUT ONE-THIRL

OF CANADAS TOTAL IMPORTS FROM, SWITZERLAND CONSIST OF CLOCKS ,

WA TCHES AND PARTS . MOST OTl'ER IMPOR :S FROM SWITZERLAND ARE

SI,M11LARLY IN THE CONSUMER GOODS CATEGORY s

rHE RATES OF DUTY IN THE CURRENT AND NEW SWISS CUSTOM S

TARiFF S RESPECTIVELY ON SOME SELECTED ITEMS OF INTEREST TO CANADA

ARE AS FQLLOG'S :

CbN!MI0DI TY RATE OF DUTY
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CURRENT DRAFT
TARIFF tARIFF
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*'HEA T , NOT DENATURED

PEAS, WHOLEf DRIED

FUR SKINS, UNDRESSED

FUR SKIN4 DRESSED

ASBESTOS , CRUDE

IN SWISS FRANCS 3 .00 3 100
PER 100 }: G e

18I N CENTS PER BUSHEL i s

IN SWISS FRANCS o.90 0090
PER 100 KG .
IN CENTS PER 1 00 POUNDS 9 9

IN SWISS FRANCS
PER 100 KG .
IR CENTS PER 100

IN SWISS FRANCS
FER 100 K^v e
IN CENTS PER 1 0 0

IN SWISS FRANCS,
PER 100 KG .
IN CENTS PER 100

0 .50

POUNDS 5

30 .00

Oo50

5

ü5 .,Q 0

POUNDS 305 457

0.30 0.05

POUNDS 3 1/ 2

SYNTHETIC RESINS , CRUDE IN SW ISS FRANC!; 3,00 3.00 AND
PER 100 KG. 15.0 0
IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS . 30 30 AND

1 - 5 G

0~ '

ALUMIIJUM , PRIMARY IN SWISS FRANCS 65 .00 65.00
PER 100 KG .
IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS 660 660

COPPER WIRE IN COILS IN SWISS FRANCS 5.40 8.00
PER 100 KG .
IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS 50 8 0

SYNTHETIC RUÂBE R IN SWISS FRANCS 0.50 0.20
PER 100 KG . -
IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS 5

CALCUL f,•T3NG MACHINES IN SG:'ISS FRANCS 300 .00 T0 .450 .00 T0 '
PER 100 KG. 800;00 900 o 00
IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS . 30 .50 TO 45,70 TO

8: .30;`'° 91 .45 .


